30% of its net profit as dividends to shareholders. In our assumptions, we have
assumed a 30% dividend payout for FY22-24F. In view of our forecast of
Senheng’s strong operating cash flow, we believe that Senheng has potential to
pay more dividends going forward. We have summarized in the table below in
Fig 21.

Figure 19: We expect dividend payout (DP) at 30% in FY22-24F Figure 20: Potential dividend yields for FY22-24F based on 30%,

40% and 50% of dividend payout (CGS-CIMB estimates)

 SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS  SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS

Figure 21: Sensitivity analysis at 30%/40%/50% of Senheng’s dividend payout (CGS-CIMB estimates)

 SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report

1.0% 1.0% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2%

50.6

64.9

47.8

212.3
195.8

186.5

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22F FY23F FY24F

Dividend payout (%) Dividend yield (%)

Post cash holdings (RM m), RHS

RM m

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report

1.8%
2.0%

2.2%
2.4%

2.7%

2.9%3.0%

3.3%

3.6%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

FY22F FY23F FY24F

Dividend yield (%) at 30% DP Dividend yield (%) at 40% DP

Dividend yield (%) at 50% DP

Senheng dividend payout sensitivity analysis FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22F FY23F FY24F

Scenario 1 - 30% dividend payout for FY22-24F

- Dividend payout (%) 24.2% 21.6% 29.9% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

- Post cash holdings (RM m) 50.6 64.9 47.8 212.3 195.8 186.5

- Dividend yield (%) 1.0% 1.0% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2%

Scenario 2 - 40% dividend payout for FY22-24F

- Dividend payout (%) 24.2% 21.6% 29.9% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%

- Post cash holdings (RM m) 50.6 64.9 47.8 204.6 179.3 160.4

- Dividend yield (%) 1.0% 1.0% 1.6% 2.4% 2.7% 2.9%

Scenario 3 - 50% dividend payout for FY22-24F

- Dividend payout (%) 24.2% 21.6% 29.9% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

- Post cash holdings (RM m) 50.6 64.9 47.8 196.8 162.9 134.4

- Dividend yield (%) 1.0% 1.0% 1.6% 3.0% 3.3% 3.6%

 Retail │ Malaysia

 Senheng New Retail Bhd │ April 7, 2022

13

Initiate coverage with TP of RM1.00

We initiate coverage on Senheng with an Add rating and a TP of RM1.00. This is

pegged to 17.4x CY23F P/E, a 20% discount to CGS-CIMB consumer

discretionary sector’s 5-year mean P/E of 21.8x — ex. Mr DIY Group (M) Bhd

(MDGM); we exclude MR DIY due to its substantially large market cap size and

significantly stronger growth profile). Despite Senheng’s market position as

Malaysia’s largest E&E retailer in Malaysia, we input a discount rate to account

for: i) the competitive landscape of Malaysia’s consumer E&E market, ii) low